In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

IN RE: AMENDMENT TO IDAHO APPELLATE)	
RULE 23)	ORDER

The Court, having received a recommendation to amend Idaho Appellate Rule 23, and being fully informed as to the recommendation:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Idaho Appellate Rule 23 be amended as follows:

Rule 23. Filing Fees and Clerk's Certificate of Appeal - Waiver of Appellate Filing Fee.

(a) Filing Fees. The Clerk of the Supreme Court shall charge the following filing fees for appeals and petitions:

Filing Fee

(1)	Appeals in civil cases except for habeas corpus and post-conviction relief	\$94.00	
(2)	Appeals from the Public Utilities Commission	\$94.00	
(3)	Appeals from the Industrial Commission, with the exception of appeals by individual claimants under the employment security law	\$94.00	
(4)	Any cross-appeals in the appeals set out in (1), (2) and (3) above	\$94.00	
(5)	Applications to intervene	\$94.00	
(6)	Petitions for a special writ under the original jurisdiction of the Supreme Court except for habeas corpus and criminal cases	\$76.00	
(7)	Petitions for rehearing except in criminal actions, or actions for habeas corpus or post-conviction relief	\$71.00	
(8)	Appeals in criminal cases	\$ None	
(9)	Petitions for writ of habeas corpus	\$None	
(10)	Petitions for post-conviction relief	\$None	
(11)	Petition for review of a decision of the Court of Appeals	\$ None	
(12)	Review of Violent Sexual Predator designation	\$ None	
(13)	Appeals by individual claimants under the employment security law	\$ None	

No appellate filing fee is required for agencies of the State of Idaho and Counties of the State of Idaho, including public defenders, pursuant to I.C. § 67-2301 and I.C. § 31-3212.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that this order and these amendments shall be effective immediately. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the above designation of the striking of words from the Rules by lining through them, and the designation of the addition of new portions of the Rules by underlining such new portion is for the purposes of information only as amended, and NO OTHER AMENDMENTS ARE INTENDED. The lining through and underlining shall not be considered a part of the permanent Idaho Appellate Rules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Clerk of the Court shall cause notice of this Order to be published in one issue of *The Advocate*.

DATED this 26 day of June, 2019.

By Order of the Supreme Court

Robyn M.

M. Brody, Vice Thief Justice

ATTEST:

Clerk

Court of Appeals of the State of Idaho, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the

entered in the above entitled cause and now on record in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the Seal of this Court 6-26-19

KAREL AALEHRMAN

Clork

Rv.

Chief Deputy